As shown on S.O. Plan 15934 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Christchurch and thereon marked as above mentioned. Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of May 1984

T. G. SHADWELL, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 45/301; Ch. D.O. 35/15)

16/1

Amending a Notice, Declaring Land to be Road, Road Stopped and Vested and Land Taken and Vested in Block V, Arawaru Survey District, Horowhenua County

PURSUANT to section 55 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development hereby amends the notice dated the 12th day of March 1984 and published in the New Zealand Gazette road stopped and vested and land taken and vested in Block V, Arawaru Survey District, Horowhenua County by deleting the following:

"FIRST SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Land Declared to be Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block V, Arawaru Survey District, described as follows:

Area Being m

Part Lot 27, D.P. 426; marked 'A' on plan. Part Lot 23, D.P. 426; marked 'E' on plan. 2571 5594

As shown marked as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 30944, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington."

and substituting the following:

"FIRST SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Land Declared to be Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block V, Arawaru Survey District, described as follows:

Area m

Being

Part Lot 27, D.P. 426; marked 'A' on S.O. Plan 30944. Part Lot 23, D.P. 426; marked 'E' on S.O. Plan 30945. 2571 5594

As shown marked on the plans as above mentioned and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington."

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of May 1984.

J. R. BATTERSBY,

for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 41/1308; Wn. D.O. 19/2/8/0/14)

Land Declared to be Road in the Borough of Ngaruawahia

PURSUANT to section 114 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be road, which shall vest in The Ngaruawahia Borough Council.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 81 square metres, situated in Block VIII, Newcastle Survey District, Borough of Ngaruawahia, being part Lot 1, D.P. S. 12431 and being part Allotment 238A, Suburbs of Newcastle South; as shown marked 'A' on S.O. Plan 52789, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of May 1984.

T. G. SHADWELL

for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 34/876; Hn. D.O. 43/17/0)

16/1

Land Declared to be Road and Road Stopped in Block IX, Maketu Survey District, Tauranga County

PURSUANT to Part VIII of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development:

- (a) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described in the First Schedule hereto to be road, and vested in The Tauranga County Council.
- (b) Pursuant to sections 116 and 117, declares the portions of road described in the Second Schedule hereto to be stopped and further declares that the said portions of road, now known as Sections 59, 60 and 61, Block IX, Maketu Survey District, shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 47, folio 190, South Auckland Land Registry, subject to memoranda of mortgage S. 180348 and H. 167838 and statutory land charges S. 201203 and H. 256538.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Declared to be Road

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area

 m^2

766 Part Section 3, Block IX, Maketu Survey District; marked on plan.

Being

- Part Section 3, Block IX, Maketu Survey District; marked "E" on plan. 163
- Part Section 3, Block IX, Maketu Survey District; marked 878 "I" on plan.

As shown marked as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 51918, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Road Stopped

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block IX, Maketu Survey District, described as follows:

Area m

- Adjoining or passing through
- Part Section 3, Block IX, Maketu Survey District; marked 528 "C" on plan.
- 317
- Part Section 3, Block IX, Maketu Survey District; marked "G" on plan. Part Section 3, Block IX, Maketu Survey District; marked "K" on plan. 1003

As shown marked as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 51918, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of May 1984

T. G. SHADWELL, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 35/424; Hn. D.O. 24/0/225)

16/1

Land Acquired for Road in Block IX, Maketu Survey District, Tauranga County

PURSUANT to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for road and shall vest in The Tauranga County Council on the 31st day of May 1984.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IX, Maketu Survey District, described as follows:

| Area | |
|------------|--|
| m ² | Being |
| 271 | Part Lot 4, D.P. S. 21238; marked "D" on plan. |
| 230 | Part Lot 4, D.P. S. 21238; marked "H" on plan. |